
West Devon Council

Title: Summons
Date: Tuesday, 16th February, 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Teams

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Leech
Deputy Mayor Cllr Mott

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Davies
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Jory
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber

Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon
Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 10

To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 8 December 2020

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Summons, then please contact 
the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding 

5.  Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor 

6.  To respond to any questions submitted by the public and 
to receive deputations or petitions under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

7.  To consider (any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure Rule 21 

8.  To consider motions of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15: 

9.  To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Recommendations which require approval:

11 - 32

(i) Hub Committee
Meeting held on 8 December 2020

Recommendations to agree:

HC 48: Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/21



Page No

That Council be RECOMMENDED to

3. transfer £220,000 into a COVID Earmarked 
Reserve to protect against future COVID losses in 
2021/22 (as set out in Section 1.8 of the agenda 
report presented to the Hub Committee); and

4. fund £30,000 of Audio Visual equipment for the 
Tavistock Guildhall Heritage project, with this 
being financed from the Business Rates 
Retention Earmarked Reserve (as set out in 
Section 7 of the agenda report presented to the 
Hub Committee).

HC 49: Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 
2021/22

That Council be RECOMMENDED to continue to be 
part of the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2021/22, 
subject to there being no announcements within the 
Finance Settlement (expected to be announced in 
the week commencing 14 December 2020), which in 
the opinion of the Section 151 Officer (in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance), would change this 
recommendation.

Meeting held on 2 February 2021

Recommendations to agree:

(NB. recommendations HC 55: Revenue Budget 
Proposals 2021/22 and HC56: Capital Budget 
Proposals 2021/22 will be considered at 
standalone agenda items 10 and 11 (below) 
respectively)

HC 58 Devon Districts Procurement Strategy

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the 
Devon Districts Procurement Strategy for 2019-
2022.

(ii) Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Meeting held on 10 November 2020

(iii) Development Management & Licensing 
Committee

Meeting held on 12 January 2021



Page No

10.  Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22 33 - 90

11.  Capital Budget Proposals for 2021/22 91 - 100

12.  Business Grants Scheme 101 - 134

Dated this 8th of February 2020

Andy Bates
Chief Executive



 
 

At the Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held REMOTELY on 
WEDNESDAY the 8th day of DECEMBER 2020 at 4.00pm pursuant to Notice given and 
Summons duly served. 

 
Present   Cllr A F Leech – The Mayor (In the Chair) 
 

Cllr K Ball  Cllr T Bolton 
Cllr A Bridgewater Cllr R Cheadle  
Cllr A Coulson Cllr P Crozier   
Cllr L Daniel  Cllr M Davies   
Cllr C Edmonds Cllr M Ewings  
Cllr S Hipsey  Cllr N Jory   
Cllr C Kemp  Cllr P Kimber   
Cllr J B Moody Cllr C Mott   
Cllr D E Moyse Cllr C R Musgrave  
Cllr T G Pearce Cllr B Ratcliffe  
Cllr M Renders Cllr P Ridgers  
Cllr L Samuel Cllr D K A Sellis  
Cllr T Southcott Cllr J Spettigue  
Cllr P Vachon Cllr L Wood   
Cllr J Yelland   

 
  Senior Leadership Team 

Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change 
Head of Practice – Commissioning & Contracts 
Senior Specialist – Parking 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 

 
 
CM 17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr N Heyworth. 
 
 
CM 18  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and, upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED  and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the minutes of the 22 September 2020 
Meeting as a true and correct record.”   

 
 
CM 19  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were recorded 
as follows: 
 
Cllr D K A Sellis declared a personal interest in Item 12: ‘Public Space 
Protection Order – Dog Controls’ (Minute CM 28 below refers) by virtue of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

walking her dog on Dartmoor and remained in the meeting and took part in 
the debate and vote thereon. 

 
 
CM 20  BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE MAYOR 

The Mayor informed the meeting that he had no urgent items to be brought 
forward to this Meeting. 

 
 
CM 21 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 
 

a. Development Management & Licensing Committee – 29 September 
2020, 27 October 2020 and 24 November 2020 
It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr T Pearce and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 29 September 2020, 27 October 
2020 and 24 November 2020 Committee Meetings be received and 
noted, with the exception of Recommendation DM&L 33.” 
 
In respect of the Recommendation: 
 
i. DM&L 33 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2021-2026 

It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr T Pearce and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the draft Licensing Policy (as detailed at Appendix 
A of the presented agenda report to the Committee meeting) be 
adopted for the period from 7 January 2021 to 6 January 2026.” 

 
b. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 6 October 2020 

It was moved by Cllr J Yelland, seconded by Cllr P Kimber and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 6 October 2020 Committee Meeting 
be received and noted.” 

 
c. Audit Committee – 13 October 2020 

It was moved by Cllr M Davies, seconded by Cllr P Vachon and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 13 October 2020 Committee 
Meeting be received and noted.” 

 
d. Hub Committee – 20 October 2020 and 1 December 2020 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon being 
submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 20 October 2020 and 1 December 
2020 Committee Meetings be received and noted, with the exception of 
Recommendations HC 27, HC 29, HC 40 and HC 41.” 
 
In respect of the Recommendations: 
 

Page 2



 
 

i. HC 27 Medium Term Financial 
[...]
) 
Consideration was given to a report that presented the latest Revenue Budget 
Monitoring position for the Council (i.e. to the end of October 2020). 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A number of Members wished to put on record their thanks to the Section 

151 Officer and her colleagues for their excellent financial stewardship; 
 

(b) When questioned, the lead Member confirmed that, as an approximate 
ballpark figure, the net revenue funding loss to the Council as a result of 
the COVID-19 Pandemic was in the region of £180,000; 

 
(c) By way of an update on the financial support being provided by the Council 

to Fusion Leisure, it was noted that Sports England was in the process of 
setting up a fund which it was hoped would help to mitigate the amount of 
financial support that would be required from the Council; 

 
(d) Whilst noting that lessons could be learned from the Tavistock Guildhall 

Heritage project, the Committee expressed its widespread support for the 
proposals.  Furthermore, it was hoped that the project would become a 
major asset that would create considerable economic benefits for 
Tavistock. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the significant forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2020/21 

financial year and the overall projected underspend of £90,000 (1.2% of 
the total annual Budget of £7.713 million) be noted; 
 

2. the loss of income streams already experienced by the Council from April 
2020 to October 2020 of £0.712 million (as set out in Section 6 of the 
presented agenda report) be noted; 

 
3. Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer £220,000 into a COVID 

Earmarked Reserve to protect against future COVID losses in 2021-22 (as 
set out in Section 1.8 of the presented agenda report); and 

 
4. Council be RECOMMENDED to fund £30,000 of audio-visual equipment 

for the Tavistock Guildhall Heritage project and to finance this from the 
Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve (as set out in S
[...]
entral Government was 
now nil; and that the receipt of £70,000 Lower Tier Service Grant had helped 
the Council to present a balanced budget for 2021/22.   
 
Following the Leader’s request for Members to input into the Report on the 
Business Case for providing additional funding to the Community Safety 
Partnership (Appendix F of the attendant report), there followed a full 
discussion, with the resultant alternative recommendation to part iv) of this 
item.  Following proposal, and seconding, this alternative proposal was 
approved. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMENDED to Council:  
 
i) The increase in Council Tax for 2021/22 of £5 (Band D of £241.63 for 

2021/22 – an increase of 10 pence per week or £5 per year – equates 
to a 2.11% increase);  
 

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £434,000;  
 

iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £42,500 as 
shown in Appendix A;  

 
iv) The proposed use of £192,772 of New Homes Bonus funding to fund 

the 2021/22 Revenue Budget as set out in 4.24 of the report;  
 

v) The savings of £344,200 as shown in Appendix A;  
 

vi) To request that officers undertake further research before a final 
decision is taken for additional funding to be allocated to the Community 
Safety Partnership, with this research being reported back to Members 
as soon as is practically possible; 

 
vii) That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,301,695 for 2021/22;  

 
viii) To transfer £281,404 (the fifth tranche of COVID funding as set out in 

11.2 and 1.11 of the report), into a COVID Earmarked Reserve, to 
protect against future COVID losses in 2021/22; 

 
 Page 16



ix) That the level of reserves as set out within this report and the 
assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of budget estimates 
be noted. (NOTE. this is a requirement of Part 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2003).  

 
x) The Environmental Health charges in Appendix D, with no proposed 

increases for 2021/22; 
 

xi) The level of fees and charges set out for Planning Applications and 
Enforcement in Appendix E, with no proposed increases for 2021/22;  

 
xii) The proposed fees and charges for Street Naming as set out at the end 

of Appendix E; 
 

xiii) The proposed Section 106 Monitoring fee shown at the end of Appendix 
E; 

 
xiv) That delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to set the Local Land Charges as 
appropriate for cost recovery; and 

 
xv) That delegated authority is given to the relevant Head of Practice in 

consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to adjust Fees and 
Charges within their service area by inflation at suitable periodic 
intervals, reporting to the Hub Committee as deemed appropriate. 

 
 

HC 56          CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021/22 
 

The Leader presented Members with a report that set out the Capital 
Programme proposals for 2021/22 and highlighted the £100,000 for 
replacement of IT hardware and a payroll and Human Resource software, both 
of which were confirmed as a 50:50 cost split with South Hams District Council.   
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council:  
 
a) The Capital Programme for 2021/22, which totals £1,075,000 

(Appendix A); and 
 

b)  The funding of the 2020/21 Capital Programme of £1,075,000 from the 
funding sources set out in Section 4. 

 
 

*HC 57 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 
 
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources presented Members 
with a report that outlined the financial position as at 30th November 2020 
for the purposes of budget monitoring.  The meeting noted that all capital 
projects were within the individual capital budgets approved by Members.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a new table in Appendix C of the 
attendant report which highlighted Section 106 deposits showing list and 
expiry dates.  Section 106 training would been arranged for Members in the 
near futur
[...]
                    
           (Band D of £241.63 for 2021/22 – an increase of 10 pence per  
           week or £5 per year – equates to a 2.11% increase); 

 
ii) That the financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £434,000 are 

approved; 
 

iii) That the net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £42,500 
as shown in Appendix A are approved 

 
iv) The proposed use of £192,772 of New Homes Bonus funding to 

fund the 2021/22 Revenue Budget as set out in 4.24 of the report; 
 

v) That the savings of £344,200 as shown in Appendix A are 
approved; and 

 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



vi) To request that officers undertake further research before a final 
decision is taken for additional funding to be allocated to the 
Community Safety Partnership, with this research being reported 
back to Members as soon as is practically possible. This is in relation 
to the business case for additional funding for the Community Safety 
Partnership, as per 5.2 (attached at Appendix F); 

 
vii) That the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,301,695 for 

2021/22; 
 

viii) To transfer £281,404 (the fifth tranche of COVID funding as set out in 
11.2 and 1.12 of the report), into a COVID Earmarked Reserve, to 
protect against future COVID losses in 2021/22; 

 
ix) That the level of reserves as set out within this report and the 

assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of budget 
estimates be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 

That the Council also approve the Fees and Charges below which form 
part of the Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22 (see Section 7):   

x) The Environmental Health charges in Appendix D, with no proposed 
increases for 2021/22.  

xi) The level of fees and charges set out for Planning Applications and 
Enforcement in Appendix E, with no proposed increases for 2021/22. 

xii)      The proposed fees and charges for Street Naming as set out at the 
          end of Appendix E. 
xiii) The proposed Section 106 Monitoring fee shown at the end of 

         Appendix E. 
xiv)  That delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer in 

         consultation with the Portfolio Holder to set the Local Land Charges 
         as appropriate for cost recovery. 

xv) That delegated authority is given to the relevant Head of Practice in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to adjust Fees and 
Charges within their service area by inflation at suitable periodic 
intervals, reporting to the Hub Committee as deemed appropriate. 

 

1.      Executive summary  
1.1  The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a   

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2025/26. The 
Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 
reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 20/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The 
Council now receives no main Government Grant (Revenue Support 
Grant) – this has been reduced to zero. Core Government funding has 
been reduced by £3million per year since 2009/2010. 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



1.2 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 
District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. Between both Councils the annual shared 
services savings being achieved are over £6 million. However, the 
Councils continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result 
of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. 
 

1.3 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was approved by 
Members on 20 October 2020 and it set out the budget strategy for the 
Council for the next five years, with regular reviews (at least annually) 
and updates when items are further known or are announced by the 
Government. 

 
1.4  The MTFS sets out the strategic intention for all of the d
[...]
e of 10 pence per  
           week or £5 per year – equates to a 2.11% increase); 

 
ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £434,000; 

 
iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £42,500 as 

shown in Appendix A 
 

iv) The proposed use of £192,772 of New Homes Bonus funding to 
fund the 2021/22 Revenue Budget as set out in 4.24 of the report; 

 
v) The savings of £344,200 as shown in Appendix A 

 
2.17 At the Hub Committee meeting on 2nd February (Minute HC 55), the 

above recommendations were approved to be recommended to Council. 
 It was also requested that officers undertake further research before a 

final decision is taken for additional funding to be allocated to the 
Community Safety Partnership, with this research being reported back 
to Members as soon as is practically possible. This is in relation to the 
business case for additional funding for the Community Safety 
Partnership, as per 5.2 (attached at Appendix F); 
 

2.18 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement has been announced 
 on 4th February and the main change is that the Lower Tier Services 
 Grant has increased by £20 to £70,202 in the Final Settlement. This 
 small amendment of £20 has been amended in Appendix B and the 
 income from business rates has been reduced by £20 to produce a 
 balanced budget of the same amount (£7,301,695). 

Page 40



 
3    THE COMPONENTS MAKING UP A MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL  

STRATEGY (MTFS) 
 

3.1 The Diagram below sets out all of the component parts which constitute 
the make-up of a Medium Term Financial Strategy. Items in Green 
denote those elements where the Council has a large degree of control 
over the setting of policies and strategies. 

 Items in Amber denote those components of the MTFS where the 
Council has a degree of control. Red items signal components where the 
Council has hardly any control over funding allocations which are 
decided by the Government and future cost pressures which can largely 
be
[...]
age 100



Report to: Council  

Date: 16th February 2021 

Title: Business Grants – Cllr Ric Cheadle 

Portfolio Area: Finance / Enterprise 

 

Wards Affected: Which Wards/all 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Chris Brook Role: Director Place and 
Enterprise 

Contact: Telephone/email: Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To note the Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) (Closed) 
Addendum & the Closed Business Lockdown Payment (CBLP) 
Scheme details set out within the report. 

2. To note changes made to the operation of the Additional Restrictions 
Grant (ARG) and LRSG (Open) under the Scheme of Delegation. 

3. To allocate a further £320,000 (20%) under the ARG scheme 
towards strategic economic recovery projects and priorities. 

4. ARG funding not issued by 31st December 2021 in the form of direct 
business grants will be retained in a business support earmarked 
reserve for sustained economic support activities.  

5. To delegate authority to Director for Place and Enterprise in 
consultation with Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and the S151 
Officer to approve subsequent grant policies should we move back 
into local restrictions. 

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



 
1. Executive summary  
1.1. The grant application process has been improved to streamline 

access to the multiple grants currently available.  This has reduced 
processing and grant payment times for the businesses applying. 

1.2. Recognising the need to maximise support to businesses and a lack 
of uptake in the November lockdown, we have fundamentally revised 
the ARG policy to increase eligibility criteria and allow a greater 
number of businesses to apply.  We are supporting businesses with 
the application process to these grants both internally (often via 
Councillors) and externally via Business Information Point (BIP). 

1.3. Recognising that it is difficult to design a grant sc

Minutes of the meeting

WEST DEVON COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on
Tuesday, 16th February, 2021 at 4.00 pm via Teams
Present:

Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Leech
Vice Chairman Cllr Mott
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr

Ball
Bridgewater
Coulson
Davies
Edmonds
Heyworth
Jory
Kimber
Moyse
Pearce
Renders
Samuel
Southcott
Vachon
Yelland

Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr
Cllr

Bolton
Cheadle
Crozier
Daniel
Ewings
Hipsey
Kemp
Moody
Musgrave
Ratcliffe
Ridgers
Sellis
Spettigue
Wood

In attendance:
Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Manager

30.

Apologies for Absence
CM 30

There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.

31.

Confirmation of Minutes
CM 31

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and, upon the
motion being submitted to the Meeting, was declared to be CARRIED

and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the minutes of the 8
December 2020 Meeting as a true and correct record.”

32.

Declarations of Interest
CM 32

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there
were none made.

33.

Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor
CM 33

The Mayor informed the meeting that he had no urgent items to be
brought forward to this Meeting.
However, at this point of the Meeting, the Mayor did wish to formally
record his thanks to the Doctors, Nurses and volunteers who were
involved in the administration of the COVID-19 vaccination process
across the West Devon Borough. Similarly, the Mayor also asked that
his gratitude to all those Council officers who had devoted their time
to the Pandemic be formally noted.

34.

To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those
Recommendations which require approval:
CM 34

a.

Hub Committee – 8 December 2020 and 2 February 2021
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and upon
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 8 December 2020 and 2
February 2021 Committee Meetings be received and noted, with
the exception of Recommendations HC 48, HC 49, HC 55, HC 56
and HC 58.”
In respect of the Recommendations:
i. HC 48: Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that:

3. £220,000 be transferred into a COVID Earmarked Reserve to
protect against future COVID losses in 2021/22 (as set out in
Section 1.8 of the agenda report presented to the Hub Committee
meeting); and
4. £30,000 of Audio Visual equipment be funded for the Tavistock
Guildhall Heritage project, with this being financed from the
Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve (as set out in
Section 7 of the agenda report presented to the Hub Committee
meeting).

ii. HC 49: Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2021/22
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Council continue to be part
of the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2021/22.”
(NB. in respect of recommendations HC 55 ‘Revenue Budget
Proposals 2021/22’ and HC 56 ‘Capital Budget Proposals 2021/22’,
it was noted that these would be considered as standalone agenda
items later in the meeting (Minutes 35 and 36 respectively refer
below).
iii.

35.

HC
58:
Devon
Districts
Procurement Strategy
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr L Samuel and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Devon Districts
Procurement Strategy for 2019-2022 be adopted.”

b.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 10 November 2020
It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr P Kimber and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 10 November 2020
Committee Meeting be received and noted.”

c.

Development Management & Licensing Committee – 12
January 2021
It was moved by Cllr T Pearce, seconded by Cllr M Renders and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be
CARRIED and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 12 January
2021 Committee Meeting be received and noted.”

Revenue Budget Proposals for 2021/22
CM 35

Consideration was given to a report that presented the Hub
Committee draft recommendations on the Revenue Budget for 202122.
In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) the work of the Section 151 Officer and her finance colleagues.
Members thanked the Section 151 Officer and her finance colleagues
for their tireless work in ensuring that the Council was able to be
presented with a balanced Revenue Budget for 2021/22;
(b) the proposed £5 increase in Council Tax. Whilst recognising the
detrimental inflationary impact and the consequent shortfall to the Base
Budget, some Members still stated their opposition to the proposed
increase and were of the view that it would be morally wrong to support
such a proposal during the current Pandemic;

(c) the proportion of total Council Tax that was actually the Borough
Council precept. Some Members felt that, as the collecting authority,
there were a number of public misconceptions over the Borough
Council precept. As a result, it was felt that there was a need for the
Communications Team to produce and publish messaging at the time
of annual billing in an attempt to counter these misconceptions.
At the conclusion of the debate and, in accordance with statutory
legislation, the Mayor then called for a recorded vote on part 1
only of the recommendation. The vote was subsequently recorded
as follows:For the motion (28):

Cllrs Ball, Bolton, Cheadle, Coulson,
Crozier, Daniel, Davies, Edmonds, Ewings,
Heyworth, Hipsey, Jory, Kemp, Kimber,
Leech, Moody, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave,
Pearce, Ratcliffe, Ridgers, Samuel, Sellis,
Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon and Wood
Against the motion (2): Cllrs Bridgewater and Renders
Abstentions (0):
Absent (1):

Cllr Yelland (*)

and the vote on part 1 of the recommendation was therefore declared
CARRIED.
(NOTE (*): due to experiencing connection issues at the time of the
recorded vote, Cllr Yelland was unable to take part in the vote.)
In accordance with statutory legislation, the Mayor then called for
a recorded vote on parts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
and 15 of the recommendation. The vote on these parts was
subsequently recorded as follows:For the motion (30): Cllrs Ball, Bolton, Bridgewater, Cheadle,
Coulson, Crozier, Daniel, Davies, Edmonds,
Ewings, Heyworth, Hipsey, Jory, Kemp,
Kimber,
Leech,
Moody,
Mott,
Moyse,
Musgrave, Pearce, Ratcliffe, Renders, Ridgers,
Samuel, Sellis, Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon
and Wood
Against the motion (0):
Abstentions (0):
Absent (1):
Cllr Yelland (*)
and the vote was therefore declared CARRIED.
(NOTE (*): due to experiencing connection issues at the time of the
recorded vote, Cllr Yelland was unable to take part in the vote.)
It was consequently “RESOLVED that

1. an increase in Council Tax be set for 2021/22 of £5 (Band D of
£241.63 for 2021/22 – an increase of 10 pence per week or £5
per year – equating to a 2.11% increase);
2. the financial pressures (as set out at Appendix A of the
presented agenda report and amounting to £434,000) be
approved;
3. the net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of
£42,500 (as set out at Appendix A of the presented agenda
report) be approved;
4. the proposed use of £192,772 of New Homes Bonus funding to
fund the 2021/22 Revenue Budget (as set out in Section 4.24
of the presented agenda report) be approved;
5. the savings of £344,200 (as shown in Appendix A of the
presented agenda report) be approved;
6. officers be requested to undertake further research before a
final decision is taken for additional funding to be allocated to
the Community Safety Partnership, with this research being
reported back to Members as soon as is practically possible.
(NB, this is in relation to the Business Case for additional
funding for the Community Safety Partnership as per Section
5.2 and Appendix F of the presented agenda report);
7. the Total Net Expenditure of the Council is £7,301,695 for
2021/22;
8. £281,404 (the fifth tranche of COVID funding as set out in
Sections 1.12 and 11.2 of the presented agenda report) be
transferred into a COVID Earmarked Reserve to protect against
future COVID losses in 2021/22;
9. the level of Reserves (as set out within the presented agenda
report and the assessment of their adequacy and the
robustness of budget estimates) be noted (NB. this is a
requirement of Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003);
10.the Environmental Health charges (as set out in Appendix D of
the presented agenda report) be approved with no proposed
increases for 2021/22;
11.the level of Fees and Charges set out for Planning Applications
and Enforcement (Appendix E of the presented agenda report
refers) be approved with no proposed increases for 2021/22;
12.the proposed Fees and Charges for Street Naming be approved
in accordance with Appendix E of the presented agenda report;
13.the proposed Section 106 Monitoring fee (as set out at
Appendix E of the presented agenda report) be approved;
14.delegated authority be granted to the Section 151 Officer, in
consultation with the lead Hub Committee Member, to set the
Local Land Charges as appropriate for cost recovery;
15.delegated authority be given to the relevant Head of Practice,
in consultation with the relevant lead Executive Member, to
adjust the Fees and Charges within their service area by
inflation at suitable periodic intervals, reporting to the Hub
Committee as deemed appropriate.”

36.

Capital Budget Proposals for 2021/22
CM 36

Consideration was given to a report that presented the draft Capital
Budget Proposals for 2021/22.
In discussion, officers confirmed that the long-term aspiration was for
the waste fleet to be carbon neutral. However, the technology was
currently unavailable (particularly in such a rural community) to be
able to achieve this objective.
In accordance with statutory legislation, the Mayor then called for a
recorded vote on the recommendation. The vote was subsequently
recorded as follows:For the motion (31):

Cllrs Ball, Bolton, Bridgewater, Cheadle,
Coulson, Crozier, Daniel, Davies, Edmonds,
Ewings, Heyworth, Hipsey, Jory, Kemp,
Kimber,
Leech,
Moody,
Mott,
Moyse,
Musgrave, Pearce, Ratcliffe, Renders, Ridgers,
Samuel, Sellis, Southcott, Spettigue, Vachon,
Wood and Yelland

Against the motion (0):
Abstentions (0):
Absent (0):
and the vote was therefore declared CARRIED.
It was consequently “RESOLVED that:
1. the Capital Programme for 2021/22 (as set out at Appendix A of
the presented agenda report and totalling £1,075,000) be
approved;
2. the funding of the 2020/21 Capital Programme of £1,075,000 be
approved from the funding sources set out in Section 4 of the
presented agenda report.”

37.

Business Grants Scheme
CM 37

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on
Business Grants.
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:(a) the following addition to part 2 of the recommendation was
PROPOSED and SECONDED:
‘In addition, the Council approve any overspend on the LRSG
(Open) scheme to be funded from the ARG Scheme, rather than
close the Open scheme, as take up for the ARG scheme is low
compared to the Open scheme;’
During the debate on this addition, Members expressed their
support for its inclusion;

(b) the work of the team. Officers advised that the team was coping
admirably with the extremely high workload and Members wished
to record their thanks for their efforts in processing these much
needed grant payments to local businesses;
(c) businesses that were able to apply. When questioned, officers
confirmed that any business that had been negatively impacted by
the Pandemic were able to apply to the Council for a grant.
It was then “RESOLVED that:
1. the Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) (Closed) Addendum
and the Closed Business Lockdown Payment (CBLP) Scheme
details be noted;
2. the changes made to the operation of the Additional Restrictions
Grant (ARG) and Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) (Open)
in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation be noted.
In
addition, the Council approve any overspend on the LRSG (Open)
scheme to be funded from the ARG Scheme, rather than close the
Open scheme, as take up for the ARG scheme is low compared to
the Open scheme;
3. a further £320,000 (20%) be allocated under the ARG scheme
towards strategic economic recovery projects and priorities;
4. ARG funding not issued by 31 December 2021 (in the form of
direct business grants) be retained in a Business Support
Earmarked Reserve for sustained economic support activities; and
5. authority be delegated to the Director for Place and Enterprise, in
consultation with the Leader of Council; the lead Hub Committee
Member for Finance and the Section 151 Officer to approve
subsequent grant policies should we move back into local
restrictions.”

The Meeting concluded at 5.30 pm
Signed by:

Chairman

